Anderson County, Tennessee Board of Commissioners

RESOLUTION NO. 24-09-1182

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING SEPTEMBER 23-27 AS CLEAN ENERGY WEEK

WHEREAS, Tennesseans want affordable, clean, and readily abundant forms of energy; and

WHEREAS, solar, wind, water, geothermal, and bioenergy are an important part of America's clean power capabilities, and nuclear power is at the heart of this country's clean energy future; and

WHEREAS, Anderson County is home to public and private businesses and educational institutions that are leading the nation in research and development, including nuclear energy technology, and energy solutions for energy-efficiency, manufacturing, and transportation; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee's nuclear power plants provide 45% of the state's electricity; and

WHEREAS, nuclear energy is a zero-emission clean energy source, with a land footprint that is small, making it an environmentally friendly source of power – producing more electricity on less land than any other clean-air source;

WHEREAS, safe nuclear energy is integral in powering the economic prosperity of Anderson County and the Tennessee Valley.

NOW THEREFORE, WE, the Anderson County Board of Commissioners, meeting in regular session on this, the 16th day of September, 2024, do hereby proclaim September 23-27, 2024 as Clean Energy Week in Anderson County, and we recognize the importance of nuclear energy as a clean power source.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Seal of Anderson County, Tennessee, to be affixed this 16th day of September, 2024.

H. Tyler Mayes, Co. Commission Chairman

Mrs. Terry Frank, Anderson County Mayor

ATTEST:

Jeff Cole Anderson County Clerk